315,00
315,00
316,00
317,00
317,00
318,00
318,00
319,00
319,00
320,00
321,00
321,00
322,00
322,00
322,00
322,00
322,00
323,00
323,00
323,00
324,00
324,00
325,00
325,00
325,00
326,00
326,00
327,00
327,00
327,00
328,00
329,00
330,00
330,00
330,00
330,00
330,00
331,00
331,00
332,00
332,00
333,50
334,00
334,00
334,00
334,00
335,00
335,00
335,00
335,00
335,00
336,00
336,00
337,00
337,00
337,00
337,00
337,00
337,00
338,00

LV
TF
BGU
PPD
Vs

LP

VAR
PBCD

BU
GDA
KOR
oD
ov

ONC
SMA
HE
ON
PG
RCA
VGH
KTW
LLS
LNZ
LV
MVC

HR
OB
PAG
SRN
ZRA
DEC
TE
LL

VOG
BGW
BKU

OPA
BER
BL

PAN
RIM

MCz

NDB
NDB
NDB
NDB
NDB
NDB
NDB
NDB
NDB
NDB
NDB
NDB
NDB
NDB
NDB
NDB
NDB
NDB
NDB
NDB
NDB
NDB
NDB
NDB
NDB
NDB
NDB
NDB
NDB
NDB
NDB
NDB
NDB
NDB
NDB
NDB
NDB
NDB
NDB
NDB
NDB
NDB
NDB
NDB
NDB
NDB
NDB
NDB
NDB

Lviv, UKR

Wiener Neustadt East, AUT
Oslo Gardermoen Bergerud, NOR
Poprad/Tatry, SVK
Valenciennes, FRA
Dubrovnik/Kolocep, HRV
Ronneby Kalinge, SWE
Prerov, CZE
Varhaug/Stavanger, NOR
F2A-Hanze Platform, F/2 Block, IW
Albert/Bray, FRA

Burgas, BUL

Gdansk Rebiechowo, POL
Helsinki Malmi Korso, FIN
Ornskéldsvik, SWE

Syockholm Bromma, SWE
Dashoguz, TKM

Cameri, ITA

Charleroi, BEL

Santa Maria, AZR

Notodden Heddal, NOR
Norrképing Kungsidngen, SWE
Trollhdttan Vanersborg, SWE
Reggio di Calabria, ITA
Varginha, BRA
Katowice/Pyrzowice, POL
Leylstad, NLD
Linz/Horsching, AUT

K6ln, DEU

Merville, FRA
Ljubljana/Brnik/Dolsko, SVN
Budapest/Ferihegy, HNG
Kharkov/Osnova, UKR
Bratislava/M.R Stefanik/South, SVK
Porto Alegre, BRA

Saronno, ITA

Zadar/Kakman, HRV
Decimomannu, ITA

Thisted, DNK

Lille, FRA

Niewkoop, NLD

Voghera, ITA

Paris/Le Bourget, FRA
Baker Montana, ITA

Maribor, SVN

Oslo Gardermoen Oppaker, NOR
Bern/Belp, SUI
Budapest/Ferihegy, HNG
Helena Montana, USA

unid NDB 'scy'

NDB
NDB
NDB
NDB

Rimini Miramare, ITA
Bergen Flesland Bratta, NOR
Rgros, NOR

Kajaani, FIN

unid NDB

NDB
NDB
NDB
NDB
NDB

Mygganaes, FRO
Soderhamn Skallen, SWE
Romagnano Sesia, ITA
Vranje, SCG

Minchen, DEU

0605
0605
1946
2100
0056
2100
2015
0605
2307
1833
0734
2100
0110
2030
2152
2310
2100
1520
0449
0119
0138
0138
0138
2100
0224
1104
0945
0605
0945
2333
2100
0605
2100
0605
0439
1630
0605
2100
1718
0915
1002
2100
1552
1102
0605
1722
2100
0605
1055
0506
2336
2330
2326
2208
0429
2128
2318
2100
2100
1104

CwW
CW
CwW
CwW
CW
CW
CwW
CwW
CW
CwW
CwW
CW
CW
CwW
CwW
CW
CW
CwW
CwW
CW
CwW
CwW
CW
CW
CwW
CwW
CW
CwW
CwW
CW
CW
CwW
CwW
CW
CwW
CwW
CwW
CW
CwW
CwW
CW
CW
CwW
CwW
CW
CwW
CwW
CW
CW
CwW
CwW
CW
CW
CwW
CW
CW
CwW
CwW
CW
CW

400Hz modulation

400Hz modulation

Dutch Sector, North Sea

1020Hz modulation
400Hz modulation
400Hz modulation
400Hz modulation

1020Hz modulation
400Hz modulation
400Hz modulation
400Hz modulation

marker

marker

400Hz modulation USB only

400Hz modulation

1020Hz modulation
400Hz modulation
400Hz modulation
400Hz modulation

400Hz modulation

'07
'07
'05
'07
'07
'07
'05
'07
'07
'07
'07
'07
'05
'05
'05
'05
'07
'07
'07
'05
'05
'05
'05
'07
'05
'07
'06
'07
'06
'07
'07
'07
'07
'07
'05
'07
'07
'07
'05
'06
'06
'07
'06
'06
'07
'05
'07
'07
'06
'05
'05
'05
'05
'05
'06
'06
'05
'07
'07
'07



338,00
338,00
339,00
339,00
339,00
340,00
340,00
341,00
341,00
341,50
342,00
342,00
343,00
344,00
344,00
344,00
344,00
345,00
345,00
345,00
345,00
345,00
345,00
345,00
345,50
346,00
346,00
346,00
346,00
346,00
347,00
347,50
348,00
348,00
348,00
348,00
348,00
348,00
348,50
349,00
349,00
349,00
349,50
350,00
350,00
350,00
351,00
351,00
351,00
351,00
351,50
352,00
352,50
353,00
353,00
353,00
354,00
354,00
355,00
355,00
355,00

[0):
RYN
GI
SD
SP
FOG
YY
CCJg
POR

LL
PES

BKU
HEK

VAR

BN

SuUs
TAZ
THS
TZO
CF
GS
LG
LHO

YXL
MSK
TD
LG
SAD
SVR
TPL
WA
ZK
LG

RG
TAR
SZA

ROT
SK
KP
ov
POM
SAV

NDB

Jonkoping, SWE

Tucson Arizona, USA

Glisy, FRA

Sindal, DNK

Sindal, DNK

Foggia, ITA

Mont Joli, Quebec, CAN

Clark County-Springfield OH, USA
Pori, FIN

Rzeszow/Jasionka, POL
Fagernes/Leirin, NOR

Pescara, ITA
Budapest/Ferihegy, HNG

Baker Montana, USA

Heka for Helsinki/Vantaa, FIN
Minorca, BAL

Varazdin, HRV

Sdo Pedro da Aldeia, BRA
Kristiansand/Kjevik/Birkeland, NOR
Szeged, HNG

Kauhava/Susi, FIN

Tivat, SCG

Thessaloniki, GRC

Trezzo, ITA
Caslav/Chotusice/Centograf, CZE
Gavle Sandviken, SWE

Liége, BEL

Le Havre-Octeville, FRA
Luxembourg, LUX

Sioux Lookout, Ontario, CAN
Oslo Gardermoen Morskogen, NOR
Teesside, GBR

Liége, BEL

Leknes Sandsund, NOR

Sagvar, HNG

Topola, SCG

Stockholm Arlanda, SWE

Zadar, HRV

Liege Bierset, BEL
Vaxjo/Kronoberg, SWE

unid NDB 'QTH ?'

NDB
NDB
NDB
NDB
NDB
NDB
NDB
NDB
NDB
NDB
NDB
NDB
NDB

@rlandet Tarva, NOR
Solenzara, ITA
Laanila, FNL
Rotterdam, NLD
Zagreb/Pleso/S Kraljevec, HRV
Karup, DNK

Visby, SWE
Pomigliano-Napoli, ITA
Savolinna, FIN

Pula, HRV

Tyrifjord, NOR
Oostend, BEL
Kiel/Holtenau, DEU
Krakow/Balice, POL
Lewiston, Montana, USA
Fiumicino, ITA

Gyor, HNG

Ardabil, IRN

Bad Koénig, DEU
Maribor, SVN

0948
1058
0944
1726
0945
2100
0553
0058
1730
2100
1006
2100
1104
1207
2100
2100
2100
0230
1009
1104
2100
2100
2100
1530
0605
1748
0920
2202
2100
1209
2346
2346
0709
2356
0605
0605
2354
2100
2359
2100
1107
2350
2100
0920
0920
0605
1023
1831
0900
1826
0605
1012
1023
2100
2100
1109
0510
0605
2100
0605
0605

CW
CW
CwW
CwW
CW
CW
CwW
CwW
CW
CwW
CwW
CW
CW
CwW
CwW
CW
CwW
CwW
CW
CW
CwW
CwW
CW
CW
CwW
CwW
CW
CwW
CwW
CW
CW
CwW
CwW
CW
CwW
CwW
CW
CW
CwW
CwW
CW
CW
CwW
CW
CW
CwW
CwW
CW
CW
CwW
CwW
CW
CwW
CwW
CW
CW
CwW
CwW
CW
CwW
CwW

400Hz modulation

400Hz modulation USB only
400Hz modulation

400Hz modulation

400Hz modulation

with station ID

400Hz modulation

400Hz modulation

with station ID
400Hz modulation
400Hz modulation

400Hz modulation

400Hz modulation

1020Hz modulation

400Hz modulation

400Hz modulation
400Hz modulation

400Hz modulation

400Hz modulation

'05
'06
'06
'05
'05
'07
'07
'07
'05
'07
'05
'07
'07
'07
'07
'07
'07
'05
'05
'07
'07
'07
'07
'07
'07
'05
'06
'05
'07
'07
'05
'05
'06
'05
'07
'07
'05
'07
'05
'07
'06
'05
'07
'06
'06
'07
'05
'05
'07
'05
'07
'05
'06
'07
'07
'06
'06
'07
'07
'07
'07



355,00
356,00
356,00
356,00
356,00
356,00
356,00
356,50
356,50
357,00
357,00
357,00
357,50
358,00
358,00
358,00
358,00
359,00
359,50
360,00
360,00
360,00
360,00
360,00
360,50
360,50
360,60
361,00
362,00
362,00
362,00
363,00
363,00
363,50
364,00
364,00
365,00
365,00
365,00
365,50
366,00
366,00
366,00
366,10
367,00
367,50
368,00
368,00
368,00
368,50
369,00
369,00
370,00
370,00
370,00
370,50
371,00
371,00
371,00
371,00
371,00

ONW
BGS
PR
PTT
SGO
SHU
SU
ou
SHU

SEP
FAL
GRK
HW
LT
TUN

CDN
KI

os
SL
TS

0s
LIE

BZO

RPX
CIG

BRD

HOG

Vs
BC

SFX
ZAG

BNO

ELU

ITU
LEV

Antwerp, BEL

Burgas, BUL
Praha/North/Suchdol, CZE
Pratt, Kansas, USA
Sagunto, ESP

Schupberg, SUI
Salzburg-Surheim, AUT
Ouargla, DZA

Schupberg for Bern/Belp, SUI
Torino Caselle, ITA
Neubrandenburg, DEU

unid Finish NDB

Falconara Marittima, AUT
Grakallen, NOR

Hannover West, DEU

Le Touquet/Paris Plage, FRA
Tulln, AUT

Lidkoping, SWE

Chateaudun FRA
Kiev/Zhulyany, UKR

unid NDB

Goéteborg/Save, SWE
Svinafell for Hornafjordhur, ISL
Zadonsk, RUS

Mackel, BEL

Goteborg, SWE

Turku/Lieto, FIN

Mackel, BEL

Bolzano, ITA

Namest nad Oslavou, CZE
Roundtop, Montana, USA
Izmir/Cigli/Kaklic, TUR
Millville New Jersey, USA
Brindisi, ITA

Fargo, North Dakota, USA
Milano Malpensa, ITA
Hugoton, Kansas, USA

Koln, DEU
Tampere/Pirkkala/Vesilahti, FIN
Braschaat, BEL

Kalmar, SWE
Lolland/Falster/Maribo, DNK
Maniwaiki, Quebec, CAN
Seafox 2 Platform, IW
Zagreb, HRV

Ponza Island, ITA
Brno/Turany, CZE
Skien/Geiteryggen, NOR
Copenhagen/Roskilde, DNK
Luxemburg, LUX

Henvliet, NLD

Vrsar, HRV

Gacko, BIH
Varkaus/Joroinen, FIN
Stockholm/Arlanda, SWE
Angelholm, SWE

Ellicott City, Maryland, USA
Frosinone, ITA
Hamar/Stavsberg, NOR

Great Falls, Montana, USA
Levaldigi, ITA

1023
2100
0605
1216
2025
2021
2100
2100
2100
1515
2100
0635
0605
2026
0605
1225
0605
1030
2100
2100
2100
1030
0250
2100
0924
1947
1919
2210
2100
0605
1125
2100
0548
0605
1142
1555
1137
2318
2100
0925
2100
1039
0612
0633
0605
1400
0605
1042
1042
2027
1020
2100
2100
2100
2017
2017
0608
2100
1049
1148
1550

CW
CW
CwW
CwW
CW
CW
CwW
CwW
CW
CwW
CwW
CW
CW
CwW
CwW
CW
CwW
CwW
CW
CW
CwW
CwW
CW
CW
CwW
CwW
CW
CwW
CwW
CW
CW
CwW
CwW
CW
CwW
CwW
CW
CW
CwW
CwW
CW
CwW
CwW
CW
CW
CwW
CwW
CW
CW
CwW
CwW
CW
CwW
CwW
CW
CW
CwW
CW
CW
CwW
CwW

with station ID

400Hz modulation

400Hz modulation
1020 hz modulation

Published frequency is 360 kHz
Published frequency is 361 kHz
said to be near Deinze

morse 400Hz modulation

400Hz modulation
400Hz modulation

400Hz modulation

'06
'07
'07
'07
'07
'07
'07
'07
'07
'07
'07
'05
'07
'07
'07
'07
'07
'05
'07
'07
'07
'05
'07
'07
'06
'05
'05
'05
'07
'07
'06
'07
'07
'07
'06
'07
'06
'07
'07
'06
'07
'05
'07
'07
'07
'07
'07
'05
'05
'06
'06
'07
'07
'07
'06
'06
'07
'07
'05
'06
'07



372,00
372,00
372,00
372,00
373,00
373,00
373,00
374,00
374,00
374,00
374,50
374,50
375,00
375,00
375,00
375,00
375,00
375,00
375,00
376,00
376,00
376,00
376,50
377,00
377,00
378,00
378,00
379,00
379,00
379,00
379,00
380,00
381,00
381,00
381,00
381,00
382,00
382,00
382,00
382,00
383,00
383,00
383,00
383,50
383,50
384,00
384,00
385,00
385,00
385,00
386,00
386,00
386,00
386,00
386,00
386,00
387,00
387,00
387,00
388,00
388,00

CE

ODR
OZN

LPD

FLV
KFT
TU

TST
CHO

00

TR

LC
LN
WP
ORI

GUL

BO

NJ
BDL
LIN
LK
PTB

STD
CEV
ING

COR
GUI

Osijek/Cepin, HRV
Praha/Ruzyne/Liboc, CZE
Kristiansand/Kjevik/Oderrgy, NOR
Prins Christian Sund/Kitaa, GRL
Kemi-Tornio/Hirmula, FIN

unid NDB 'scy'

Beek, NLD

Bodg Fleinvar, NOR
Klagenfurt, AUT

Tirstrup, DNK

Ancona Falconara, ITA
Ancona testing, ITA
Chociwel, POL
Pori/Vanhakyld, FIN
Nordlingen, DEU

Oostende, BEL

Orebro, SWE

Philips Tor-E platform helideck, IW
Vestmannaeyar, ISL
Lockbourne OH, USA
Hultsfred, SWE

Weesp, NLD

Orio al Serio, ITA
Norrkoping Kungsidngen, SWE
Mora Siljan, SWE

Sundsvall Harndésand, SWE
Stavanger Sola Rennesgy, NOR
Krakow/Balice, POL

Latina, ITA

Pisa, ITA

Reksten, NOR

Trondheim Varnes Flornes, NOR
Akraberg, FRO

Helsinki Vantaa Espoo, FIN
Rygge/Tune, NOR
Sibiu/Turnisor, ROU

Athens Central/Aegina Island, GRC
Frankfurt/mayn, DEU

Gazoldo degli Ippoliti, ITA
Salzburg/Oberndorf, AUT
Erken, SWE

Lista, NOR

Scotstownhead, GBR
Arifiye/Topel, TUR

Gulpen, NLD

Iasi, ROU

Sandane Anda Hgynes, NOR
Zadar/Bokanjac, HRV
Halli/Talasniemi, FIN

unid NDB

Brent Delta Platform, North Sea, IW
Milano Linate, ITA

Tallin Ulemiste, EST
Pusztaszabolcs, HNG

Rakovnik, CZE

Stad aan het Haringvliet, NLD
Cervia, ITA

St Inglevert, FRA

Kuopio, FIN

Corner for Bromma, SWE
Guidonia, ITA

0605
0605
1048
0330
0605
2039
0925
2230
0605
1053
2213
2100
0605
2100
1104
0038
1549
2206
0338
0107
1554
0925
2100
1600
1558
1615
1617
1104
2100
2100
2214
1623
2012
1623
0605
0605
2100
2013
0605
0605
2210
2207
2015
2100
0925
2100
1635
0605
2100
0605
1830
1550
1800
0605
1104
1010
0605
1511
2100
0605
0605

CW
CW
CwW
CwW
CW
CwW
CwW
CW
CW
CwW
CwW
CW
CW
CwW
CwW
CW
CwW
CW
CW
CW
CwW
CwW
CW
CwW
CwW
CW
CW
CwW
CwW
CW
CW
CwW
CwW
CW
CwW
CwW
CW
CW
CwW
CwW
CW
CwW
CwW
CW
CW
CwW
CW
CW
CwW
CwW
CW
CW
CwW
CwW
CW
CW
CwW
CwW
CW
CwW
CW

400Hz modulation
400 hz ID every 35 seconds

400Hz modulation

400Hz modulation
1020Hz modulation

400Hz modulation

400Hz modulation ID repeated twice
1020 hz modulation ID + long dash
400Hz modulation

400Hz modulation

400Hz modulation

400Hz modulation
400Hz modulation

400Hz modulation

400Hz modulation

400Hz modulation

400Hz modulation

'07
'07
'05
'06
'07
'05
'06
'05
'07
'05
'05
'07
'07
'07
'07
'07
'05
'05
'06
'07
'05
'06
'07
'05
'05
'05
'05
'07
'07
'07
'06
'05
'07
'05
'07
'07
'07
'07
'07
'07
'06
'06
'07
'07
'06
'07
'05
'07
'07
'07
'07
'07
'05
'07
'07
'06
'07
'06
'07
'07
'07



388,50
389,00
389,00
389,00
390,00
390,50
391,00
391,00
391,00
392,00
392,00
392,00
392,00
392,00
392,50
392,50
393,00
393,00
394,00
394,00
395,00
395,00
395,00
395,00
396,00
397,00
397,00
397,00
398,00
398,00
399,00
399,00
399,50
400,00
400,00
400,50
401,50
402,00
402,00
402,00
402,00
403,00
404,00
404,00
404,00
404,00
404,00
404,50
405,00
405,00
405,00
406,00
406,50
407,00
407,00
408,00
408,00
409,00
409,00
410,00
410,00

CH
CP

VAL
ITR
DDP
IAS
OKR
GDY
GDY
GDY

RW

TOP
TOP
ITA
TAT

NIT
PEO
GI

WBD
ONO
BRZ
EN

CoD
BET

DA

ORW
LPS
DA
Lw
MRV

ZLA

AV

MOG
GRO
BOT
Cco

LUP
BRK
CHI
GDV
SG

ETN
SI

Buiten Kaag, NLD
Caparica, POR

Myra, NOR
Skien/Geiteryggen/Myra, NOR
Valjevo, SCG

Istres/Le Tubé, FRA
Dorado, San Juan, PRI
Iasi, ROU

Bratislava/M.R Stefanik/North, SVK
Mariehamn/Godby, FIN
Mariehamn/Godby, FIN
Godby/Marieham, FNL
Charlevoix, Quebec, CAN
Berlin/Tegel West, DEU
Pinerolo, ITA

Torino, ITA

Latina, ITA

Tautra, NOR

Metlika, SVN

Thisted, DNK
Budapest/Ferihegy, HNG
Malta, MLT

Assendelft, NLD

Xenia OH, USA

Rygge/Enge, NOR
Dubrovnik/Cavtat, HRV
Eindhoven, NLD

Falkoping, SWE

Nitra, SVK
Stockholm/Skavsta/Peola, SWE
Amiens/Glisy, FRA
Wiesbaden, DEU

Oostend, BEL
Rijeka/Krk/Breza, HRV
Orebro, SWE

Codogno, ITA
Rheine/Bentlage, DEU
Villasimius/Capo Carbonara, ITA
Ales/Deaux, FRA

Placid B Platform, IW
Paris/Orly, FRA

Les Eplatures, SUI
Torp/Dalen/Sandefjord, NOR
Luxembourg, LUX
Merveille, FRA

Vangsnes, NOR

Zilina, SVK

Rotterdam, NLD
Géteborg/Sdve, SWE
Klagenfurt, AUT

Montague, California, USA
Grosseto, ITA

Bottrop, DEU

Colorado Springs Colorado, USA
Laupheim, DEU

Bruck, AUT

Chioggia, ITA

Glendive, Montana, USA
Sitends/Tune, SWE

Etain, FRA
Salzburg-Siezenheim, AUT

1010
2022
2002
0605
1104
2100
0543
2100
0605
2029
2100
1939
0635
0605
2100
1510
1735
2202
0605
1058
1104
2100
2038
1829
0605
2100
0927
2100
0605
2100
1220
2100
0927
0605
2100
0605
2100
0605
2200
1724
2100
2100
0605
2100
1007
2240
0605
0928
1102
0605
1155
0605
0928
1156
2100
0605
0605
1158
0605
1939
0605

CW
CW
CwW
CwW
CW
CwW
CwW
CW
CW
CwW
CwW
CW
CwW
CwW
CW
CW
CwW
CwW
CW
CW
CwW
CwW
CW
CwW
CwW
CW
CW
CwW
CwW
CW
CwW
CwW
CW
CW
CwW
CwW
CW
CW
CwW
CW
CW
CwW
CwW
CW
CwW
CwW
CwW
CW
CwW
CwW
CW
CW
CwW
CW
CW
CwW
CwW
CwW
CW
CwW
CwW

400Hz modulation

400Hz modulation

400Hz modulation

'06
'07
'06
'07
'07
'07
'07
'07
'07
'07
'07
'06
'07
'07
'07
'07
'06
'06
'07
'05
'07
'07
'07
'07
'07
'07
'06
'07
'07
'07
'07
'07
'06
'07
'07
'07
'07
'07
'06
'07
'07
'07
'07
'07
'06
'05
'07
'06
'05
'07
'06
'07
'06
'06
'07
'07
'07
'06
'07
'06
'07



412,00
412,00
412,00
413,00
413,00
413,50
414,00
414,00
414,00
415,00
415,00
416,00
416,00
416,00
416,00
417,00
417,00
417,00
418,00
418,00
419,00
419,00
419,00
420,00
420,00
420,00
420,00
420,00
420,00
421,00
421,00
421,00
422,00
422,00
423,00
423,00
423,00
424,00
425,00
426,00
426,00
428,00
429,00
429,00
429,00
429,00
430,00
430,00
431,00
432,00
432,00
432,00
433,00
434,00
434,00
435,00
435,00
436,00
437,50
438,00
438,00

CIA
DAK
PP

BOA
KTI
DLS
Css
GR

SLB
oL

RUS
BCS

POZ

LI

VIC
DVN
ORA

PIS
DNC
GBG
MIQ
BS

o

LOs
BUG
LI
ONT
BB
IZD
PK
CRE

THN
BR
GHT

NDB Ciampino, ITA

NDB Dakovica-Amiko KFOR Mil. Airport, SCG
NDB Pecs, HNG

NDB Bologna, ITA

NDB Innsbruck/Kithtai, AUT

NDB Berlin/Tempelhof/Liilbars, DEU
NDB Washington Court House OH, USA
NDB Dubrovnik/Gruda, HRV

NDB Oslo/Gardermoen/Solberg, NOR
NDB Linképing/Saab, SWE

NDB Russe, BUL

NDB Bacchus, SWE

NDB Kunovice, CZE

NDB Beograd/Pozarevac, SCG

NDB Arvika, SWE

NDB Angelholm/Barkakra, SWE

NDB Dusseldorf, DEU

NDB Vicenza, ITA

NDB Split/Drvenik, HRV

NDB Oradea, ROU

NDB Vaasa/Langskog, FIN

NDB Tyra East A helideck, IW
NDB Visteras/Hasslo, SWE

NDB Bayreuth/Bindlacherberg, DEU
NDB Pula, HRV

NDB Innsbruck, AUT

NDB S3o José do Rio Preto, BRA
NDB ? Russ. Navy Kaliningrad, RUS
NDB Malmd/Sturup, SWE

NDB Borlinge/Rommehed/Falun, SWE
NDB Fiumicino, ITA

NDB Halmstad, SWE

NDB Osijek, HRV

NDB Hradec Kralove/Upir, CZE

NDB Odense/Beldringe, DNK

NDB Forli, ITA

NDB Nis/Zitorada, SCG

NDB Zagreb/Pleso/Pisarovina, HRV
NDB Mostar, BIH

NDB Gleichenberg, AUT

NDB Mike for Ingolstadt, DEU

NDB Camp Bondsteel Army Heliport, SCG
NDB Brno/Turany/Borek, CZE

NDB Praha/Ruzyne/Dejvice, CZE
NDB Bratislava/MR Stefanik, SVK
NDB Losinj, HRV

NDB Bugac, HNG

NDB Lykhacheve, UKR

NDB Kleine Brogel, BEL

NDB Bibrka, UKR

NDB Ohrid/Izdeglavlje, MKD

NDB Pardubice/Prvek, CZE

NDB Cres, HRV

NDB Kunovice, CZE

NDB Thorn, NLD

unid NDB

NDB Ghat, LBY

NDB Sarmellek/Balaton, HNG

unid carrier

NDB Bratislava/MR Stefanik/Barka, SVK
NDB Rijeka/Krk/Kozala, HRV

1748
1905
0605
0605
0605
0605
1832
2100
0605
0605
2100
2150
0605
0605
1105
0605
0755
2100
2100
0605
2100
1122
1216
0605
0605
0605
0426
2242
0605
0605
1321
2100
1104
0605
2100
2100
0605
0605
0605
1734
2100
2100
0605
0605
0605
0605
0605
2100
0930
2100
2100
0605
0605
0605
0931
2100
2100
0605
1226
0605
0605

CW
CW
CwW
CwW
CW
CwW
CwW
CW
CW
CwW
CwW
CW
CwW
CwW
CW
CW
CwW
CwW
CW
CwW
CwW
CwW
CW
CwW
CwW
CW
CW
FSK-CW
CwW
CW
CwW
CwW
CW
CW
CwW
CwW
CW
CwW
CwW
CW
CW
CwW
CwW
CW
CW
CwW
CwW
CW
CwW
CW
CW
CW
CwW
CwW
CW
CwW
CwW
CW
NON
CwW
CW

operated by Italian Air Force, Kosova

400Hz modulation

400Hz modulation, Danish sector

400Hz modulation

marker
200Hz modulation

last observed 0lmay2005, once in a month phenomenon

'06
'08
'07
'07
'07
'07
'07
'07
'07
'07
'07
'06
'07
'07
'05
'07
'07
'07
'07
'07
'07
'05
'05
'07
'07
'07
'05
'08
'07
'07
'06
'07
'07
'07
'07
'07
'07
'07
'07
'06
'07
'07
'07
'07
'07
'07
'07
'07
'06
'07
'07
'07
'07
'07
'06
'07
'07
'07
'05
'07
'07



438,00
440,00
440,00
440,00
441,00
444,00
445,00
445,00
445,00
448,00
448,00
450,00
452,00
460,00
468,00
470,00
470,00
470,00
470,00
472,00
473,00
474,00
474,00
477,00
480,00
484,00
485,00
486,00
488,00

PE
DI2AG
DI2BO
PIA

VIB
HOF
IA

ILM

NDB Poprad/Tatry East, SVK
Research station Dormitz, DEU
Research station Peine, DEU
NDB Piacneza, ITA

NDB for Prerov airfield LKPO, CZE
NDB Nova Ruda, POL

NDB Kem, RUS

NDB, Tuzla, BIH

unid Ukrainian NDB

NDB Holesov, CZE

NDB Landsberg, DEU

NDB Plovdiv, BUL

NDB Ansbach, DEU

unid NDB

NDB Kraljevo/Vitanovac, SCG
NDB Balikesir, TUR

NDB Uzice/Ponikve, SCG

unid NDB

unid NDB

unid

NDB Friedrichshafen/Léwental, DEU
NDB Kaliningrad, RUS

NDB Rzeszdéw Jasionka, POL

NDB Malacky-Kuchyna, SVK

NDB Viterbo, ITA

NDB Hof, DEU

NDB Indija, SCG

NDB Krasnyy Sulin, RUS

NDB Illesheim, DEU

0605
2308
2330
1605
2340
0605
2218
2233
2018
0006
0605
2100
2100
0045
0605
2100
2100
2100
2100
0000
0605
2331
0055
0605
0605
2100
2100
2100
2100

CW
CW/QRSS3
CwW

CwW

CW

CwW
FSK-CW
CW

CW
NON
CwW

CW

CwW
FSK-CW
CW

CW

CwW

CwW

CW
ALE ?
CwW

CW

CW

CwW

CwW

CW

CW

CwW

CwW

very good signal strenght
experimental beacon

1020Hz modulation

1020Hz modulation
1020Hz modulation

negative keyed carrier

1020Hz offset ID & 4.5" gap.

Weak
1020Hz modulation

'07
'06
'06
'07
'05
'07
'06
'06
'05
'05
'07
'07
'07
'08
'07
'07
'07
'07
'07
'06
'07
'08
'05
'07
'07
'07
'07
'07
'07



